

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2009-1297 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 4/14/2009 In control: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

On agenda: Final action: 4/21/2009

Enactment date: 4/21/2009 Enactment #: 213

Effective date: 4/24/2009

Title: Resolution Amending Resolution No. 372, effective July 5, 2006, entitled "Resolution authorizing a

Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh in connection with URA's application for a \$1,000,000 Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program grant

for the Beechview Senior Center project" by increasing the amount of the grant to \$1,500,000.

(Council District 4)

Sponsors: Jim Motznik

Indexes: URA COOPERATION AGREEMENTS, URA GRANT APPLICATIONS

Code sections:

Attachments: 1, 2009-1297.doc

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|---|---------------------------|--------|
| 4/24/2009 | 1 | Mayor | Signed by the Mayor | |
| 4/21/2009 | 1 | City Council | Passed Finally | Pass |
| 4/15/2009 | 1 | Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs | AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED | Pass |
| 4/14/2009 | 1 | City Council | Read and referred | |
| 4/14/2009 | 1 | City Council | Waived under Rule 8 | Pass |

Resolution Amending Resolution No. 372, effective July 5, 2006, entitled "Resolution authorizing a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh in connection with URA's application for a \$1,000,000 Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program grant for the Beechview Senior Center project" by increasing the amount of the grant to \$1,500,000. (Council District 4)

Whereas, by Resolution No. 372, effective July 5, 2006, the Council of the City of Pittsburgh authorized a cooperation agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh ("URA") in connection with URA's application with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Office of the Budget (the "Commonwealth") for a \$1,000,000 Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program ("RACP") grant for the Beechview Senior Center project (the "Project"); and

Whereas, the Commonwealth requires the City of Pittsburgh to agree to reimburse it for any expenditure of RACP funds determined by the Commonwealth to be ineligible; and

Whereas, the RACP grant has been increased to \$1,500,000, and the City will carry out the Project as a subgrantee of the RACP funds;

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

File #: 2009-1297, Version: 1

Section 1. Section 1 of Resolution No. 372, effective July 5, 2006, which currently reads as follows:

"The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is authorized to enter into Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, in which the City agrees to reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for its share of any expenditure of RACP funds for the Project found by the Commonwealth to be ineligible."

is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is authorized to enter into a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, in which the City agrees to carry out the Project as a sub-grantee of the RACP funds and to reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for its share of any expenditure of RACP funds in the amount of \$1,500,000 for the Project found by the Commonwealth to be ineligible."